
The original documents are located in Box 64, folder “10/15/76 HR15136 Supplemental 
Military Construction Authorization for Facilities in Guam” of the White House Records 

Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  
 
Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized.  



~ 
p 

/i 'l. 

().. / u 
I ) 

MEMORANDUM FOR 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

THE WHITE HOUSE ACTION 

WASHINGTON Last Day: October 18 
October 13, 1976 

THE PRESIDENT · 

JIM CANNON~ 
H.R. 15136 - Supplemental Military Construction 
Authorization for Facilities in Guam 

Attached for your consideration is H.R. 15136, sponsored by 
Representatives !chord and Whitehurst. 

The enrolled bill authorizes $114,312,000 for the restoration 
and replacement of military facilities and family housing 
on Guam which were damaged by Typhoon Pamela. 

Additional information is provided in OMB's enrolled bill 
report at Tab A. 

OMB, Max Friedersdorf, Counsel's Office (Kilberg), NSC and 
I recommend approval of the enrolled bill. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That you sign H.R. 15136 at Tab B. 

' 

Digitized from Box 64 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 
OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

OCT 11 1976 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 15136 - Supplemental military 
construction authorization for facilities in 
Guam 

Sponsors - Rep. Ichord (D) Missouri and Rep. 
Whitehurst (R) Virginia 

Last Day for Action 

October 18, 1976 - Monday 

Purpose 

Authorizes $114,312,000 for military construction and 
family housing in Guam. 

Agency Recommendations 

Office of Management and Budget 

Department of Defense 

Discussion 

Approval 

Approval 

On May 21, 1976, Typhoon Pamela hit Guam and battered 
the island for 30 hours with winds of up to 170 miles 
per hour and 33 inches of rain. As a result, military 
facilities and military family housing on the island 
were extensively damaged. The purpose of H.R. 15136 is 
to authorize $114,312,000 for the restoration and 
replacement of some of those damaged facilities. 

A comparison of the authorization initially requested 
by the Administration and the amounts this bill would 
authorize follows: 

Purpose 

Naval Complex, Guam 
Anderson AFB, Guam 
Family housing, Guam 

TOTAL 

Amount Requested 

$ 77,869,000 
26,622,000 
40,373,000 

$144,864,000 

Amount Enacted 

$ 59,950,000 
23,871,000 
30,491,000 

$114,312,000 

, 



2 

This enacted bill provides $30.5 million less than 
was originally requested. However, standing author­
ization exists for military planning and design 
activities which will cover an additional $7,721,000, 
bringing the total amount of authorization that would 
be available for supplemental military construction and 
family housing in Guam to $122,033,000. This is the 
same amount that was appropriated for these purposes 
in H.J.Res. 1096 which you signed on September 30, 
1976. 

Although the total amount of authorization available 
is $22.8 million less than the original Administration 
request, Defense reports that the amount should be 
sufficient to meet most of the major restoration and 
replacement needs in Guam. 

Enclosures 

James T. Lynn 
Director 

' 



THE WHITE HO.\JSE 

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: 

Date: October 12 

FOR ACTION: NSC/S 
Max Friedersdorf 
Lynn May P-

Bobbie Kilberq ~ 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: October 14 

SUBJECT: 

Time: 130pm 

cc (for information): JackmMarsh 
•mveo~M'Qmahey I'} 1::_ 
Ed Schmults 

Time: 200pm 

H. .15136-Supplemental 4ilitary construction authorization 
for facilities in Guam 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-- For Necessary Action -~ For ·Your Recommendations 

-- Prepare Agenda and Brief __ Draft Reply 
X 

--For Your Comments --Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

pleaee return to judy johnston,qround floor westwwinq 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

I£ you have any questions or i£ you anticipate a 

delay in submitting the required material, please 
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately. 

K. R. COLE, JR. 
For the President 

, 



GENERAL COUNSEL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20301 

Honorable James T. Lynn 
Director, Office of Management 

and Budget 
Washington, D. C. 20503 

Dear Mr. Lynn: 

October 6, 1976 

Reference is made to your request to the Secretary of Defense for the 
views of the Department of Defense with respect to H. R. 15136, 94th 
Congress, an enrolled bill, "To authorize appropriations for con­
struction of facilities on Guam, and other purposes. 11 

This bill provides a supplemental authorization of $114, 312, 000 for 
military construction and military family housing on Guam. This 
authorization is required to assist in this Department's typhoon 
damage recovery efforts. 

The Department of Defense recommends approval of this enrolled en­
actment. 

Richard A. Wiley 

, 



---. ----------. ----------------.-----------
.. 

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASUINOTON ": LOG NO.: · 

DClte: October 12 

FOR ACTION: NSC/S 
Max Friedersdorf 
Lynn May 
Bobbie Kilberg 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: DClte: October 14 

SUBJECT: 

Time: 130pm 

cc (for infdrmCltion): Jack Marsh 
Steve .. McConahey 
Ed Schmults 

Time: 200pm 

B.R.l5136-Supplemental Military construction authorization 
for facilities in ·Guam 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

--For Necesscuy Action --For Your RecommendCltions 

--PrepCll'8 AgendCl Clnd Brief --DrClft Reply 
X 

-- For Your Comments --DrClft RemClrks 

REMARKS: 

please return to judy johnston,ground floor west wing 

PLEASE_ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. • 

If you hClve Clny questions or if you ClnticipClte Cl 
· delCly in submitting the required mCltedCll, please .; · . ·• II'. Cannon 

~ .. .. ... ... 

, 



'R' U, •• GOVK"NMKNT ""INTING OP'P'IC:Ko IHe-aa•·lae 

---------. -------.---------

- THE WHITE :HC:i.USE 

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON'.: .LOG NO.: 

Date: October 12 

FOR ACTION: NSC/5 
Max Friedersdorf 
Lynn May 
Bobbie Kilberg 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: October 14 

SUBJECT: 

Time: 130pm 

cc (for in.fdrmation.): Jack Marsh 
Steve .McConahey 
Ed Sci:hmults 

Time: 2 0 Opm 

B.R.l5136-Supplemental Military construction authorization 
for facilities in Guam 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

. - For Necessary Action. -For Your Recommendations 

-- Prepare Agenda C1%1.d Brief --Draft Reply 
X 

--For Your Comments --Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

please return to judy johnston,ground floor west wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

If you have any questions or i£ you anticipate a 
delay in. submitting the required material, please .M • •• ill. Cannon 

' 



----------------. ----------------' 
THE WHITE· HffUSE 

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHtNOTON': LOG NO.: 

Da.te: October 12 

FOR ACTION: NSC/S 
Max Friedersdorf 
Lynn Mar----t 
Bobbie Kilberg 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Da.te: October 14 

SUBJECT: 

Time: 130pm 

cc (for information): Jack Marsh 
Steve .McConahey 
Ed Schmults 

Time: 200pm 

H.R.l5136-Supplemental Military construction authorization 
for facilities in Guam 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-For Necessa.ry Action -For Your Recommendations 

. 

- Prepare Agenda. a.nd Brief 
X 

-For Your Comments 

REMARKS: 

- Dra.ft Reply 

- Dra.ft Remarks 

please return to judy johnston,ground floor west wing 

PLEASE A'M'ACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMI'M'ED •. 

If you ha.ve a.ny questions or if you a.nticipa.te a. 
delay in submitting the required ma.teria.l, please 

't""\-~ .. .i .,. __ .. 

, 



MEMORANDUM 

NATIONAL SECURITY COUNCIL 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

October 13, 1976 

JAMES M. CANNON 

h Jeanne W. Davis 'fJJk 

1· H. R. 15136 

5701 

The NSC Staff concurs with the proposed enrolled bill H. R. 15136-
Supplemental Military construction authorization for facilities in Guam. 

' 



94TH CoNGREss } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES .{ REPORT 
~dSeBsimt No. 94-1446 

AUTHORIZING APPROPRIATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTION 
OF FACILITIES ON GUAM, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES 

AuausT 31, 1976.-Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the 
State of the Union and ordered to be printed 

Mr. !cHoRD, from the Committee on Armed Services, 
submitted the following 

REPORT 
(Including cost estimate of the Congressional Budget Office) 

[To accompany H.R. 15136] 

The Committee on Armed Services, to whom was referred the bill 
(H.R. 15136) to authorize appropriations for construction of facilities 
on Guam, and for other purposes, having considered the same, report 
favorably thereon with amendments and recommend that the bill as 
amended do pass. 

The amendments are as follows: 
Page 1, line 11: Strike out the figure "$77,869,000" and substitute 

the figure "$71,400,000." 
Page 2, line 1: Strike out the figure "$26,622,000" and substitute 

the figure "$24,400,000." 
Page 2, line 4: Strike out the figure "$104,491,00011 and substitute 

the figure "$95,800,000." 

. EXPLANATION OF' AMENDMENTS 

All amendments are the result of the Committee's approval of a 
recommendation by the Subcommittee on Military Installations and 
Facilities that the full scope of the proposed reconstruction be au­
thorized as long as it can be completed with the reduced amounts 
recommended by the Subcommittee. 

07--()06 



2 

PURPOS]i] o;Jl' THE BILL 
. . 

· The purpose of H.R. 15136 is to provide supplemental emergency 
military construction authorization in the amount of .. $136,173,000 
for the fiscal year 1976 transition quarter (July 1, 1976 to Sept. 30, 
1976) to permit restoration and reconstruction for military facilities 
and military family housing on Guam which were extensively damaged 
by Typhoon Pamela on May 21, 1976. The winds of that storm ex­
ceeded 170 miles per hour, and the rainfall during its passage was 33 
inches with 22;6 inches falling in a 24-hour period. The slow speed of 
advance of the storm subjected the island to the destructive-force 
winds for fully 30 hours. 

The Department of Defense requested a total of $144,864,000 in 
new authorization for the restoration and replacement program. 
This request ·included authorization to repair facilities where .r.e.pair 
is practicable and to replace facilities where damage is beyond repair. 
As approved by the Committee, the bill represents a reduction of 
$8,691,000 from the Department's original request. 

A brief s1,1mmary of the authorizations prov;ided ~l H.R. 15136 
follows: ~ . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . . c" .. 

TOTAL AUTHORIZATION GRANTED 

Title I: 
Brief of authorizations 

~aVY-----------------------------------------------Air Force ________________________ ·---- _________________ _ 

Title I subtotaL -----------------------------------­
Title II: Family housing ________________________________________ _ 

$71,400,000 
24,400,000 

95, 800, 000 

40,373,000 

Total of title I and II--------------------------------- $136, 173, 000 

COMMITTEE HEARINGS 

·Hearings on this bill were conducted by the Military Installations 
and Facilities Subcommittee of the Committee on Armed Services. 
The Subcommittee met on Wednesday,August 25, and Thursday, 
August 26, to receive testimony from Navy, Air Force, and Depart­
ment of Defense witnesses and to markup the bill for consideration 
by the full Committee. On Tuesday, August 31, 1976, the Com:mittee 
unanimously agreed to report H.R. 15136 with amendments to the 
House.·- · 

TITLE I--NAVY AND AIR FORCE. 

The request for Navy and Air. Force, under title I of the bill, 
follows: 

(Dollars in thousands! 

Requested 
Committee 

approved 

Navy: · . 
Construction ____ ------·--·-·-----·~------- __ ------~--------·--·- __ ---------- $72, 120 $66, 130 Planning and design _____ •• ____________ -----· __ ----_:_, ___ , ___ , __ :~.: .. --·-.: · 5, 749 · .. 5, l1ll 

SubtotaL ________________________________________________________________ -------

Air Force: 
Construction __________ ---------- __ ---- __ ---- ____ ---- __ -----------___________ 24, 650 22, 600 
Planning and design _____ ----------·----- ________________ --------____________ 1, 972 1, 800 -------------

SubtotaL--- ••• ------------ ________ ----·----------------·---------------- 26, 622 24, 400 
Total •• ------------------------ __ ------_.·--------------- ____ ------------ 104, 491 95, 800 

B.R. 1446 

.. 

3 

· ... Car.eful consideration was given to the proposed restoration of facil­
ties requested by the Navy and the Air Force. The following tables 
su·m· marize the authorization requested by major commands and 
facility class and approved by the Committee. 

Command/installation 

MAJOR COMMAND SUMMARY 

(Dollar amounts in thousands) 

Navy: 
CINCPACFLT :· 

Haval air station __ ... ________ •• __ .··- •• _________ .,, __ ---- ______ ---- ___ --

~~~ r~aara~~:::::: :::: :::::: =~:: :::::::::::::: :::::::::::: ::::::::::: 
. ~~~Pr;~~~-c~·!~:: ::: :::::::::::::::::::: :::::::: ::::::::::::: :::::::: 

Committee 
Request approved 

~~ $1; 700 
920 

32,340 29,660 
4,250 3,900 
6, 570 6,020 ----------------

52,560 48,200 SubtotaL_-------·--·-------,------- ______________ ---------·----_.·-·==~===~= 
· Chief of Naval Material: 

960 800 
11,820 10,840 

Navy publication and. printing office •• ____________ ------_----_-··--- ______ -
Navy public works center ____________________ ---------- ___ , _________ ···-_ 

12,780 11,720 

5,840 5,350 
940 860 

----,----SubtotaL •• -----·- ____________ ---- ____________________ ------ __ _. _____ -
Naval Telecommunications Command; Naval communications. area master station, 

WESTPAC •••• _ -·-- ··-- •• ·- ---------- --··- --------- --·· --·----- -----------
Bureau of Medicine and Surgery; Naval regional medical center. ••• ------------~-

72,120 66,130 SubtotaL •• ------.-------------- _____ --- ••• _-- __ ---- __ ---·- -------- ___ •• _======= 
Planning and design •••• ---------·----------···--- ____ ----_ •. ________ ; __ -- __ _ . 5,749 5,270 

SubtotaL.------------.------------------··-----------------------'--------------,----77,869 

Air Force: 

24,650 22,600 
1,972 1,80() 

. Strategic Air Command: 

~fa~'::i~; ~~~8d:l;'n~::::: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ---------------­
SubtotaL •• -.- .. ------------ __ ----.---.-----------------------.------ 26,622 24,40ll 

==~====== 
TotaL_----·------------------·--------------------------·-----------

Description 

FACILITY CLAssES SUMMARY 

(Dollar amounts in thousands! 

Navy: 

.· ~?~:!~::~-&nil iiiiidueiioii. ·::: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
~':!~i~isifaiive::: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
Bachel.or housing/community support •• ___ ---------- •• -------····-·------- ____ _ 
utilities and ground improvements ........ ____________ ·-- •• --------_'·- ______ _ 

104,491 95,800 

Committee 
Request .approved 

$20 090 18,420 
10:570 .9,690 
4,320 3,960 
5,000 4,590 

26, 140 23,970 
6,000 5,500 

Subtotal ••• _____ -----------···------_--- ___ ---: ____ ·-·----------_-------_--'---'--'-'----,--
Planning and design ____ ·-----·----'---- ___ -··--- ____ , ___ ••••• _ ••• ___________ _ 

SubtotaL •• ---·----·----------------------------------·-··--·--·--·----:_-------
Air Force: 

ii~~:fr~~;~~r~~f~f~Im~~~~~~~~·~~~~~~~f~f~~~~fi~~.~~f~~f~~t~t~ ~ :~ m. :~ il 
· Bachelor housing/community supp01t_ __________ , _____ -------------- _____ ,____ _ 10,396 9, 530 
· Utilities and ground improvements __ , __ '·'--' __ --" _ _. ___ c_, ____ , ___ , _____ ----- 3,471. · 3,181l 

. SubtotaL.'-.-·-·---------------~----~_--·- ______ ---- ______ ._; __________ , _---24-, 6-50-'------.-2-2,-'-600""'·· 
. Planning and design ___ .--···--- __________ -------- __ -----·- ________ ·-- .. ----_ 1;972 1, 800 

. SubtotaL ______ ----·-·-------------------_--- __ ---_ c _____ --- __ ••• ____ --- _----26-, 62-2-----2-4,-400--

Total, Navy and Air Force·--------------------------------------·-·-------- 104,491 95,800 

H.R. 1446 



4 

Testimony received from the Navy and Air Force witnesses sub­
stantiated the need for the base complex on Guam in its present size 
and configuration to support Navy and Air Force tactical and logistical 
operations in the Western Pacific. A re-examination of missions and 
base loadings was made to assure that there were no other viable 
alternatives to restoring most of the damaged facilities. Facility scope 
was also examined to validate it against future requirements. 

For the Air Force, all facilities damaged by Typhoon Pamela will 
be restored to a scope equal to or less than that of the facility prior 
to the storm. One of the four aircraft nosedocks will not be repaired. 
Of the 21 Air Force facilities that were completely destroyed by the 
s.torm, seven require replacement. 
.. For the Navy, 12 bUildings will be restored at a scope less than 
damaged, 9 will be restored at a scope equal to that damaged, and 9 
will be constructed at a scope greater than damaged. 

The increases in scopes were made to satisfy validated space require­
ments where the existmg facility was deficient and future construction 
was planned to correct the deficit. Restoration of the facilities at their 
present scope, with additions in the future to meet the total scope 
required, would not be economical. 

In view of the announcement that the Ship Repair Facility was 
being studied for possible reduction to a caretaker status, the Com­
mittee carefully examined the four facilities items for this installation 
in the amount of $4 million. Several important factors considered by 
the Committee, in reaching a decision on these items, were: 

(a) The Navy stated that this construction should be provided, 
for contingency use, in view of the strategic location of Guam in 
Western Pacific, even if the Ship Repair Facility were reduced to a 
caretaker status. 

(b) In their respective actions on the FY 1977 Military Appro­
priations Bill, the House measure allocated $22 million for the Ship 
Repair Facility and the Senate measure would establish an employee 
floor of at least 500 permanent employee.s through S~ptember of n~xt 
year. The methods vary, but the expressiOn of the will of both bodies 
1s clear in that reductions in operations of the Ship Repair Facility 
should not be made in fiscal year 1977. 

(c) Further, the Committee has assurances from the Navy that the 
Ship Repair Facility will not be phased down pending the outcome 
of the Philippine base negotiations. 

Based on the above, the Committee approved . the $4,250,000 
requested for the Ship Repair Facility. 

The Committee believes that some reduction should be made in the 
authorization requested because the significant size of the restoration 
program should enhance competition and permit bulk buying of 
material at lower costs than that of single isolated pr.ojects included 
in a regular year's program. In view of these potential savings, the 
Committee .believes that the area cost factor may be reduced from 
the normal 1.80 to 1.65 which would reduce the Navy authorized 
amount to $71,400,000, and the Air Force amount to $24,400,000. 
The cost factor relates the cost of construction for a particular .. area 
to that in Washington, D.C. For example, if an area has a cost factor 
of 1.80, that implies that it will cost 80 percent more for construction 
in that area as compared to Washington, D.C. 

H.R. 1446 

• 

5 

The Committee does not question the need for any of the facilities 
requested for restoration or replacement, but if the Services are not 
able to construct all of the facilities within the amounts authorized, 
the Committee believes.that those facilities normally constructed from 
nonappropriated funds should be deferred. Other facilities that are not 
mission essential should be the next order of priority for deferral if the 
Services are not able to construct all facilities within the authorized 
amounts. 

The Committee is concerned that funds authorized by this emer­
gency bill, H.R. 15136, be prudently and wisely used. It is eq_ually con­
ce~e~ that facilities that are rep~ired or replaced are ~es1gn_ed and 
built m such a manner that they will not ne~d to be rebuilt agam after 
the next typhoon. It is also concerned that monev not be spent on 
excessively deteriorated or completely inadequate facilities that may 
have to be replaced in the near future anyway .. Accordingly, the Com­
mittee will expect a quarterly report through calendar year 1977 on the 
facilities that are being repaired and/or replaced. 

TI'l'LE II-MILITARY FAMILY HOUSING 

The total request for the restoration for military family housing and 
related facilities was $40,373,000. Of this amount, $32,371,000 was 
requested for construction and $8,002,000 for operations and IUainte­
nanee. 

The Navy testified that the majority of its request for $17,992,000 
is required for replacement of windows and door frames blown away 
during the typhoon. Included in the Navy request is $250,000 to 
replace a community center which was completely destroyed. This 
center will provide much needed recreational and meeting facilities to 
families livmg at this remote area. The third portion of the Navy's 
request is for basic operational and maintenance repair work which was 
required to bring the family housing areas back to livable standards. 
Approval of the Navy request is recommended. 

The Air Force testified that each unit of its 1,454 unit inventory of 
family housing on Guam suffered significant damage during Typhoon 
Pamela. Additionally, the Air Force testified that ninety percent of the 
overhead electrical distribution system in the family housing area was 
destroyed by wind and flying debris. The Committee recognized the 
need for the restoration work, and for the replacement of government­
owned military family housing furnishin_gs that were .lost in the ty­
phoon. Accordingly, approval of the Air Force request of $22,381,000 
is recommended. 

In the case of family housing, this construction requires less design 
effort so that the repairs will occur sooner and may be coincident with 
similar construction in the civilian sector. Savings that should. he 
realized in regular construction under. Title I may riothe realized for 
family housing. Therefore, the Committee ved the amounts 
requested for family housing by the Navy and · Force. 

FISCAL DATA 

The original submission for the supplemental military construction 
authorization for Guam was in the amount of $144,864,000. Com­
mittee action resulted ill a reduction of $8,691,000, so that the enact­
ment of this measure will authorize the expenditure of $136,173,000. 

H.R. 1446 



6 

FIVE-YEAR COST PROJECTION. 

. The Committee, in complying with the requirement of Section 252 
(b) of the Legisla.tive Reroganization Act of 1970 (Public Law 91-510), 
re4uestel} a Ietter from the Department of Defense contai~g a .five 
y. ear proJe. ct10n of the costs that would be engendered by this legisla­
tion. The reply, which is self-explanatory, is set out below: · 

OFFICE oF THE AssiSTANT SEcRETARY oF DEFENSE, . 
. Washington, D.O., Augu8t 27, 1976. 

Hon. MELVIN PRICE, 
0/w,innan, Committee on Armed Service8, 
House of Repre8ent4tive8, Wa8hington, D.O. 

DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: Reference is made to the requirement of 
section 252(b) of the Legislative Reorganization Act of 1970 (Public 
Law 95-510). Our estimate of the cost to be incurred in carrying out 
the proposed supplemental Military Construction Authorization Bill 
for Guam ($136,573,000) in the transition quarter (19TQ), and in 
each succeeding fiscal year is as follows: 
Fiscal year: 

19TQ-------------------------------------------------:-1977 _________________________ ~-------------------------
1978 ___ -----------------------------------------------1979 __________________________________________________ _ 

1980---------------------------------------------------1981 ___________________________________ ~---------------

1982 and later_ ----------------------------------------

$3,969,000 
15,300,000 
51, 100,000 
36, 700, 000 
17,400,000 
3,900,000 
7,804,000 

TotaL----------------------------------------------- 136,173,000 
If we can be of any further assistance in this regard, please advise. 

Sincerely yours, 
PERRY J. FLIAKAs, .. 

Deputy A88i8t4nt Secremry of Defen8e 
(lmtallatiom and Housing). 

DEPARTMENTAL DATA 

·This measure is a supplemental authorization requested by the 
Department of Defense due to the extraordinary damage incurred by 
U.S. military baseS on Guam from Typhoon Pamela. The submission 
by the Department of Defense in the amount of $544,864,000 was 
dated August 12, 1976, as shown by the letter from the Deputy Secre­
tary of Defense, William P. Clements, Jr. 

THE SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, 
Washington, D.O., AU[fU8t 12, 1976. 

Hon. CARL ALBERT, 
?'J!eaker of the H01.t8e of Repruenmtive8,. 
Wa8hington, D.O. . 

DEAR MR. SPEAKER: There is forwarded herewith a draft of legisla­
tion "To authorize appropriations for construction of facilities on 
Guam and for other purposes." . . .· . 

This proposal is for supplemental military construction authoriza­
tion for Guam. This proposal is a direct result of the extraordinary 
damage incurred toN avy and Air Force facilities on Guam by Typhoon 

~ . 
H.R. 1446 

7 

Pamela which struck the island on May 21, 1976. The Office of Man­
agement and Budget has advised that the enactment would be in 
accordance with the program of the President.· 

Title I of this proposal would authorize $104,491,000 for the design 
and construction of military construction projects resulting from the 
typhoon darriag.e. Title II would authorize an additional $40,373,000 
for work associated with the family housing facilitie$ which were 
damaged by the typhoon. · · 

In light of the extraordinary damage caused by Typ~~o~ Pamel_a 
and the need to restore damaged or destroyed defense faciht1es at th1s 
isolated but strategicallv located base as soon as practicable, your 
support .of .this supplemental military construction requirement is 
requested. 

Sincerely, 
W. P. CLEMENTS, Jr. 

(Identical letter to the President of the Senate.) 

INFLATION IMPACT STATEMENT 

The enactment of this legislation should not, in and of itself, have 
any inflationary effect upon the economy of the United States. This 
legislation is to authorize appropriations for the purpose stated in the 
bill, while appropriations will be the subject of separate legislation. 
The outlay and obligational authority provided in appropriation acts 
are the only sources of new spending which can actually add dollars 
to the national economy. Since these sums are yet to be determined, 
no assessment of their economic effects can be made at this time. 

COMPLIANCE WITH CLAUSE 2(1) OF RULE XI OF THE RULES 

(1) With reference to clause 2(1)(3·)· (C) of rule XI of the Rules of 
the Bouse of Representatives, the Committee on Armed Services has 
received an estimate and comparison prepared by .the Director of the 
Congressional Budget Office UI1der section 403 of the Congressional 
Budget Act. · 

CoNGREss oF THE UNITED STATEs,· 
CoNGRESSIONAL BuDGET OFFICE, 

Washington, D.O., AU(IU8t 31, 1976. 
Hon. MELVIN PRICE, 
Ohairman, Oommittee on Armed Services, U.S. House of Repre8ent4tives, 

Rayburn Hou8e Office Building, Wa8hington, D.O. 
DEAR MR. CHAIRMAN: Pursuant to Section 403 of the Congressional 

Budget Act of 1974, the Congressional Bud~et Office has prepared the 
attached cost estimate for H.R. 15136, a btll to authorize appropria­
tions for construction of facilities on Guam. 

Should the Committee so desire, we would be pleased to provide 
further details on the attached cost estimate. 

Sincerely, 
ALICE M. RIVLIN, Director. 

Attachment. 

H.R. 1446 



8 

CoNGRESSIONAL BuDGET OFFICE CosT EsTIMATE, AuausT 31, 1976 

1. Bill number: H.R. 15136. 
2. Bill tit~e: Supplemental Authorization Act for Military Con­

struction on Guam. 
3. Purpose of bill: To authorize certain construction offacilities on 

Guam totaling $136,173,000. 
4. Budget impact: See table I. 
5. Basis for estimate: The estimates assume that funds will be 

appropriated for the full amount of the authorization, and available 
for obligation not later than September 30, 1976. . 

6. Estimate compa:r:ison: The Defense estimate was not available 
at the time this estimate was prepared. 

7. Previous CBO estimate: None. 
8. Estimate prepared by Robert Schafer (225-4844). 
9. Estimate approved by James L. Blum, Assistant Director for 

Budget Analysis. 

TABlE I.-BUDGET IMPACT 

(In millions of doUarsJ 

Authorization 
amounts Estimated costs for fiscal year-
(budget -----,.-------'----

authority) TQ 1917 1978 1979 1980 1981 

Title 1: 
Military construction, Navf···-------------- 71.400 0. 714 8.568 31.416 15.708 9.996 2.056 
Military construction, Air orce •............ 24.400 . 244 2. 928 8. 784 8.052 3.416 .488 

Title II: 
Family housing, construction. ______________ 32.371 . 323 1. 295 8.093 12.948 7.122 1.294 
Family housing, operation and maintenance._ 8.002 3. 201 3. 601 1.120 

0 080 ----------------

TotaL_------ •• -----·------------------ 136. 173 4.482 16.392 49.413 36.788 20.534 3.838 

(2) With reference to clause 2(1)(3)(D) of rule XI of the Rules of 
the House of Representatives, the committee has not received a 
re:port from the Committee on Government Operations pertaining to 
this subject matter. · ·· 

0 

H.R. 14411 



Calendar No. 1242 
SENATE { REPORT 

No. 94-1309 

REPAIR OF TYPHOON DAMAGE, GUAM 

SEPTEMBER 27 (legislative day, SEPTEMBER 24), 1976.-Qrdered to be printed 

Mr. Snt:INGTON, from the Committee on Armed Services, 
submitted the following 

REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 15136] 

The Committee on Armed Services, to which was referred the bill 
(H.R. 15136) to authorize appropriations for construction of facili­
ties on Guam, and for other purposes, having considered the same, 
reports favorably thereon with amendments and recommends that 
the bill as amended do pass. 

CoHHITrEE AHEND:&IENTS 

The Committee amendments nrc as follows : 
1. On page 2, line 1 : Strike out the figure "$71,400,000" and insert 

in lieu thereof "$55,935,000". 
2. On page 2, line 2 : Strike out the figure "$24,400,000" and insert 

in lieu thereof "$22,565,000". 
3. On page 2, line 4: Strike out the figure "$95,800,000" and insert 

in lieu thereof "$78,500,000". 
4. On page 2, beginning with line 11, strike out all down through 

line 17 and insert in lieu thereof the following: 
for demolition, construction, improvements, minor construc­
tion, and planning of family housing facilities on Guam an 
amount not to exceed $27,924,000. 

5. On page 2, line 18, insert "AND MISCELLANEOUS" after 
"GENERAL". 

6. On page 3, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following: 
SEC. 302. (a) Chapter 516 of title 10, United States Code, 

is repealed. 

57-000 0 
(1) ' 



2 

(b) The table of chapters at the beginning of subtitle C 
and at the beginning of part I of subtitle C of title 10, 
United States Code, are each amended by striking out 
"516. Naval Districts--------------------------------------- 5221". 

7. On page 3, line 3, strike out "302" and insert in lieu thereof 
"303". 

EXPLANATION OF AMENDMENTS 

All amendments reflect the committee's approval of recommenda­
tions made by the Subcommittee on Military Construction. The sub­
committee recommended specific deletions and reductions discussed 
later in this report. 

PURPOSE OF THE BILL AND SUMMARY OF COMMITTEE ACTION 

The Department of Defense requested a total of $144,864,000 in new 
authorization to repair or replace facilities on the island of Guam 
damaged by Typhoon Pamela which struck the island on May 21, 1976. 
As approved by the committee, the bill reduces the Department's 
request by $38,440,000. 

SUMMARY OF AUTHORIZATIONS GRANTED 

Title I: Oon8truotion. 
Navy ---------------------------------------·------------------ $55, 935, 000 
Air Force----------------------------------------------------- 22,565,000 

Subtotal ------------------------------------------------ 78,500,000 
Titkl II: Family Housing 

Navy ---------------------------------------·------------------ $11, 647, 000 
Air Force----------------------------------------------------- 16,277,000 

Subtotal ------------------------------------------------ 27,924,000 

Grand total---------------------------------------------- 106,424,000 

IMPORTANCE OF GUAM 

Guam plays a vital role in U.S. national defense strategy. Two ele­
ments of our strategic triad depend on Guam for their necessary logis­
tical support that is not available anywhere else in that part of the 
world. The only strategic bomber force in the Far East is stationed at 
Anderson Air Force Base on the northern end of the island. The stra­
tegic importance of this force was only recently displayed when B-52's 
were deployed from Guam to overfly Korea in a "show of force" after 
the brutal murder of two United States Army officers. In addition the 
only facilities west of Hawaii available to handle routine maintenance 
of both nuclear attack and ballistic missile carrying submarines exist 
on Guam. The committee considers it essential that the military forces 
on Guam have the facilities necessary to efficiently conduct their im­
portant mission. 

GENERAL RESPONSE TO A NATURAL DISASTER 

The committee is concerned that the Department of Defense and the 
military services respond to natural disasters promptly to restore 

3 

mission effectiveness and to 1 d f rth . 
facilities damn.m>d by natu· lpdr~ utee uln er costly de~r10ration of 

ffi . "'"~!!>~ ra Isas rs. most natural disaster 
su c1ent legal authority exists (10 usc 2673) t " to clases, d d f ·1· · . · · · o res re or rep ace" 

am"!'ge am I ties usmg available Operating and Maintenance ( O&M 
(MCP)or by ~pr~gramming available Military Construction Progra~ 

momes Without the necessity of new legislation. The commit­
~ expects, of course_, ~be kept advised of all :funds spent to re air or 
cJJa~e damafit fjibties, but such repair or replacement shoufdpro­
. s. expe I 1~us Y as necessary. The committee has the definite 
ImpressiOn that, m_ the case of d~mage caused by Typhoon Pamela 
on Guam, the services are deferrmg some neeessa re a· d 
ff~c:z.e~!is~~ile waiting for this legislation even lho.{ghX:u~horlt; 

The comm~ttee sets forth the following logic diagram to be used 
:!,ednbevalutatmlgd~ow to approach the programming of facilities dam­
"'"~!!>~ y na ura Isasters. 

FACILITY NOT REQUIRED I . REVALIDATE r\ FACILITY REQUIRED 

+ \ 
FACILITY 

REQUIREMENT v 
DEMOLISH, 

SALVAGE OR 
PICKI.E 

~ USE 0 & M FUNDS . 
SURVEY 

DAMAGED 
FACILITY 

REPLACEMENT I DETERMINE f\ 
\ 

REPAIR OR REPAIR 
REPLACEMENT v 

I DETERMiNE \ YES I DETERMINE IF 1\ IF SCOPE YES 

1\ IS TO BE INCREASED I l 
SCOPE AND/OR 

\ . QUALITY 

J 
IS TO BE INCREASED I 

MAKE 
MINIMUM 

ESSENTIAL 
REPAIRS 

NO USE O&M FUND 

~ r REPLACE 
USING MAKE REPAIRS 

10 usc 2673 
REPROGRAM 

USING 

USE MCP FUNDS IN 
10 usc 2673 

FUTURE USE 0 & M FUNDS 
lEGISlATION 

REQUEST MCP FUNDS 

FrGUJIE I.-Damaged Fae:lllty Restoration Logie Dlflgram 



4 

From this diagram there are four categories of projects that may 
result from a natural disaster: 

1. Repai1"-'TW increase in scope, no upgrade.-This category of 
projects can proceed immediately using available O&M funds. Typical 
of this category would .be ;projects to replace siding and roofing that 
had been damag-ed, to repair security fencing and lighting or to repair 
dam~ to utility systems. Repairs should be done in the most cost 
effective manner using quality materials. If there is ~ing- to be sig­
nificant upgrade in the quality of the fa~ility (e.g., closmg m damaged 
louvres and installing air conditioning), then new authority should be 
sought. 

2. RepaiJr...--increase in scope and/01' upgrade.-Any facility that is 
to be repaired at a scope or a quality level significantly in excess of 
tlte scope and quality that existed prior to the natural disaster re­
quires new authorization and funding from Congress. 

3. ReplaeMMnt--->no increase in ecope.-Like category 1 above, this 
category of projects can proceed immediately using the authority of 
10 U.s:c. 2673 and reprograming available MOP funds. The com­
mittee would expect that any replacement facility would use current 
design criteria and, even at the same scope, the replacement facility 
would be significantly "upgraded" in comparison to the facility being 
replaced. 

4. Repla.oement--increase in scope.-The committee expects that 
there will be instances where damaged facilities should be replaced 
with new facilities a.t increased scope (the gymnasium at the Agana 
Naval Air Station is an excellent example in this legislation). In 
these cases, new authority and funds will have to be sought from 
Congress. 

In most natural disasters where damage is not too extensive, the 
committee would expect restoration to be accomplished without new 
legislation; however, as in the case of Typhoon Pamela damage to 
Guam, new legislation for some projects is appropriate. 

In the future the committee directs that following each natural 
disaster, a complete report on facility restoration plans be furnished 
the committee as expeditiously as possible, Planning for restoration 
should make maximum use of existing authority and funds. Projects 
should be categorized as defined above and those that can proceed 
without new legislation should proceed unless the committee inter­
poses some objection. The committee will act rapidly to enact new 
authorizin~ legislation where required and adequately justified. 

The availability of funds should not inhibit expeditious damage 
restoration. For 'the most part, essential repairs use O&M funds 
which can be reprogramed for immediate use and recouped in future 
legislation. The committee recognizes that this wilJ necessitate a re­
shuffie of priorities and perhaps the deferral of some maintenance 
effort, but that is the purpose behind the authority to use flexible 
O&M funding. 

The decision on whether a damaged facility should be repaire? or 
replaced should not rest on arbitrary rules such as the cost of repair·as 
a percent of replacement cost. (In the case of this legislation, if the 
cost of repairs exceeded 50 percent of replacement cost, replacement 
was programed.) Life cycle costing should be used which takes into 
account, not only the repair or replacement one-time cost, but also 
the operating costs over the expected life of each alternative. 

.. 

5 

TYPHOON PAMELA 

Using the terminology of western Pacific meteorolo 'sts T h 
Pamela was a "s~per-typhoon" with winds in excessgtof i2lb~~ 
The most deh~statm~ characteristic of Pamela was her slow forward 
move!llent w .tch SUDJected Guam to winds in excess of 100 knots for h period ?~SIThhours ~nd rain accumulating 27 inches in a single 24 

our per10 • . e Umte~ States military forces on Guam deserve 
comp!e~1e. credit for the ~lraculous survival of such a storm with only 
one CIVI Ian casualty attributable to the storm. 

COMMITTEE ACTION 

1 pponhreceivin~ the &~ministration's request for authorizing legis­
a IOn, t e ~ommtttee dtrected a staff member to visit Guam to t 
~rs~ hanq mformati.o!1 on facilities restoration requirements .fhe 

u commtttee on ¥Ihtacy: Construction held hearin on Se. tem­
berd1A611976, to re~eive testimony from Department of~efense ~avy 
an Ir Force officials. ' 

INCONSISTENCIES IN SERVICE REQUESTS 

General Approach.-The committee is concerned that the Air 
ro;ce and the N~vy seem t~ have approached this legislation from 
j ercnt P!'lrspectives: The Air Force request -could be accommodated 

a most enti~ely by existing authorization; the Navy request contains 
several thro~e?ts tha~ are. increased in scope or quality and do require 
new ad ·. orth~ng legislatiOn. The committee has taken special effort to 
~hfti dm .t d Thor.t;he approach to natural disaster programing 
d' ~ esire · e partment of Defense must provide necessary 

trectiOn to the Services to implement this guidance 
.Electr;tcal; DiftributU:m.-The Navy has elected to replace its elec­

triC!!-! distribution system above ground using concrete poles extra 
guymg, and other precautions to minimize typhoon dama Th A' 
Fodee, on the other hand, has elected to put all electrical fi~trib~ti~~ 
nn ergrol!nd at a cost that is five to eight times as expensive as the 
s!'-me service .a~ove grol!nd. ~e committee agrees that certain o era­
~l~!lallyb sensitive elect~Ict_tl circuits may require underground irfstal­
caantnont'b u~ ft~rfitdhe maJority o.f the system, underground installation 

o e JUS I e ns cost effective. 
Prefabrk~ed Buildings.-The Air Force has elected to re lace 

all. prefabricated structures with reinforced concrete struJures 
;vhich Thre 30-50 percent more expensive than prefabricated build­
mg;;. e Navy has refrogramed several prefabricated structures 
T~Ich the:y contend . wil be designed to withstand typhoon forces. 
cat e dcbmld~tee quesGttons the prudence of building any new prefabri-

< e U1 m~s on uam for two reasons--first, the c1imate on Guam 
makes ~orroswn of steel members and fasteners a significant roblem 
( cdrrflsihJ!. leads to a reduced design life) and second siding proofing 
:~min as t.n~bon pref!lb!icat.ed buildings ha~e the potential of be-

g wm orne missiles m a typhoon and can cause substantial 
secondary damage .. Althougp. the committee is not dicta tin that 
there bh no prefabricated bmldings constructed the Defense rfepart-

smen~ s ould carefully reexamine this issue before permitting the 
ervtces to proceed . 



6 

HOU8ing O&M.-The Navy req.uestr.d nearly m _million dollars 
\in housing O&_M authority to 'clean up and make repairS to dama~d" 
l_ llouSinfst{nits. This work is proceeding and the N ~vy's request is to 

repleni O&M funds taken from FY-76 and FY-7T appropria­
tions. The Air Force had no comparable request and had apparently 
included comparable repair work in its request for housing construc-

)
tion authority. Since this is a replenishment authorization and since 

-'"') figures supplied to the committee indicate~ ~~~ ~t~ ~ :hucb less 
<' tli!!-_n requested~ the commJttee elected to a ;; thru;en~ at this 
t~ Necessary housing repair work should proceed by rea locahng 
other FY-7T or FY-77 housing O&M funds from lower priority re­
quirements. The committee will entertain a request in the FY-78 

/I.? ~ , ~military construction bill to replenish the housing O&M account 
_), ba~ed on actual costs associated with repairing damaged housing 
..- umts. 

008t Eatimatea.-Navy cost estimates were determined by en­
gineering cost estimators on Guam and include an appropriate infla­
tion factor. Air Force cost estimates are based on standard unit costs 
multiplied by an area cost index of 1.8 without including an inflation 
factor. The committee has adjusted some project costs where they 
appear to be excessive. 

OTHER ISSUES 

Family HO'U8ing Air Oonditioning.-Family housing on Guam has 
generally been designed and constructed on the premise that air con­
ditioning would not be provided. Consequently many walls have 
large louvred openin~ that proved to be especially susceptible to 
typhoon damage. This damage was aggravated by the fact that a 
majority of occupants had closed U{> some of the openings and in­
stalled personally owned window air conditioners. Both the Navy 
and the Air Force are proposing as a part of the repair work in fam­
ily housing to permanently close up louvred openings, installing 
smaller, stronger conventional metal windows. This method of repair 
will require that family housing units be air conditioned to maintain 
acceptable levels of temperature and humidity. 

This legislation makes no provision to centrally air condition units 
and witnesses testified that occupants will be required to provide 
their own window units until central air conditioning can be pro­
gramed in the future. The committee is concerned that this approach 
may prove to be not only a hardship to the occupant who will be forced 
to buy window air conditioners to make the homes habitable, but also 
n. more costly approach since window units are much more energ:y 
extravagant than central systems. The committee seriously consid­
ered adding authority for the Services to centrally air condition fam­
ily housing units; however, sufficient cost data were not available to 
positively substantiate such a position. The committee directs that 
the Department of Defense examine this question in depth and re{>ort 
to the committee on the economic consequences of the air condition­
ing alternatives. If central air conditioning is clearly cost effective 
the committee will expect to see a request for the necessary authority 
contained in the Fiscal Year 1978 Military Construction Authoriza­
tion bill. 

7 

Damage to Air Force Fuel Tan/ca.-Very recently the Air Force 
discovered damage resulting from the typhoon to the lids of large 
fuel storage tanks that represents a serious hazard to the operation 
of the tank fann. At the time of the hearings the Air Force could 
give no estimate on the cost of repairs. Although this project was 
not included in the original request, the committee considers it to be 
a critical operational requirement and the Air Force is authorized to 
proceed with the repairs within the funding authority provided in 
this bill. 

Projects Deferred.-The committee has had to act on this leg!sla­
tion quite rapidly and the Services have not had time to do their 
usual thorough analysis of these projects. Consequently the committee 
has deferred11 without prejudice more · l1SI.UI.l. .which it 5 
feels can sate]y be def! e lannin ca oo 
done. fife. committee lias not eliminat~ 
ana'""WI entertain reqq~~ ror ~r.re..d p[Qjects i!!....fl!!!!!lt e~is a- , 

T_!2!!, H w~rranted. · 
NAVAL DISTRICTS 

The committee considered a late request by the Navy that sections 
5221 and 5222 of title 10, United States Code, be repealed in view of 
the actions by Congress in the fiscal year 1977 Defense Appropriations 
Act which provided funds for only four naval districts rather than 
the eleven required in section 5221. The committee believes t hat the 
repeal of those sections is appropriate in view of current conflicting 
legislation. 

TITLE I-NAVY AND AIR FORCE MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 

The Navy requested $72,120,000 for the restoration of damaged 
facilities at the Naval Complex, Guam. Additionally, $5,749,000 was 
requested for planning and design, making the total request for facili­
ties restoration for theN avy $77,869,000. 

The Air Force requested $24,650,000 for the restoration of damaged 
facilities at Andersen AFB, Guam. Additionally, $1,972,000 was re­
quested for planning and design, making the total request for facilities 
restoration for the Air Force $26,622,000. 

Family housing for both Services is not included in the above totals. 
The Committee carefully considered all of the facilities restoration 
requested by the Navy and Air Force. The following tables summarize 
by Major Command and Facility Class the authorization requested 
and the Committee actions : 



Commandfinstallation 

8 

MAJOR COMMAND SSUMMARY 

{In thousands of dollarsJ 

NAVY 
Commander-in-chief, PacifiC Aeet: 

Naval air station .••••••••••..•••. -------- ••••••••••••••.. ---- •• ----- •••••.•• 

Committee 
Request action 

8,400 7,145 
1,000 0 

32,340 28,9~ 
4,250 
6,570 1,820 

~:::1 ~tZ~~~====:: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
~~~p~:~::~~~~---::::: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ______ ..:__ 

52,560 37,965 TotaL ••.••.••••••.••••••••••••••••..•••••••••...•.•.•••••••..••••••••••• 
Chief of Naval Material: 

960 0 
11,820 11,820 

Navy Publication and Printing Office ...•.••••••••.........••••........••••••... 
Navy Public Works Center. .................................................. . ---------------­

12,780 11,820 

5,840 5, 500 
940 650 

TotaL •••••••••••.•••••••••.....••••• -- •••••.. •••••••••••···••·•••••••··· 
Naval Telecommunications Command: Naval Communications Area Master Station, 

WESTPAC ................................................................... . 
Bureau of Medicine and Surgery: Naval Regional Medical Center ••••....•..••......•.. ---------------­

Total. ••.......•••••••••.....•.••..•.......••••.•........•.••...........• 72,120 55,935 
5749 0 Planning and design •••••••.•••••••••••••••.•.•••••••• _ .•••.•••••..••••••.••••••• ------­

Total .•..•••••••••..••.••••••••......•••••••••..•..••••••••.•••.••••••••• 
AIR FORCE ==~===== 

22,565 24,650 
1,972 0 

Strate,&ic Air Command: Andersan Air Force Base, Guam .....•••••........••••••••... 
Plannmg and design .....•••••••••••...•••••••••••...••••••••. ---- •••••••••••...• 

===---------­
TotaL •••... -- •••••••••...•••••• -•••.. --··---- •• ------------···-········· 26,622 22,565 

104,491 78,500 Grand totaL ..••••••••..•...•••••••.......••.••••........••••••....... ___ ==:=:7~====~ 

FACILITY CLASS SUMMARY 

(In thousands of dollarsJ 

Request 

Navy Air Force Total 

Committee action 

Navy Air Force Total 

lOll-OperationaL.............................. 20,090 3,842 23,932 13,490 3,842 17,332 
20ll-Maintenanceand production................. 10,570 1,973 12,~ ____ 5_._66 __ o_ 1,9

3
7
00
3 7,~ 

lOll-Research and development............................ 300 ....,... 7,0 """ 

~J!l1gc:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: ... -~--~-""'"'"i2ii. 
4
' f~8 -... ::~ ... -------i2ii" 

3
' r~g 

60ll-Administrative............ ••••........ ••••• 5,000 4, 548 9, 548 4,""" 4, 548 
3
8
2
,99
90

8
1 70ll-Bachelor housing/ community support........ 26, 140 10, 396 36, 536 22, 5115 10, 396 , 

800-Utilities and ground improvements........... 6, 000 3, 471 9, 471 5, 860 1, 386 7, 246 
-------------~---SubtotaL. ..••••••........•••••..... 72,120 24,650 96,770 55,935 22,565 78,500 

Planninganddesign........................ 5,749 1,972 7,721 ---·····---·-··-······-······· 
----------------------~~--~~ TotaL •.•••••••••.••.••••••••••.••• n,869 26,622 1.114,491 55,935. 78,500 

Navy 
The Navy testified that the base complex on Guam is needed in its 

present size and configuration to support the Pacific Fleet in the 
\tV estern Pacific area. With the major damage that was sustained, the 
Navy re-examined its missions and base loadings to assure that there 
was a requirement for restoration of all the facilities requested in the 
supplemental. Further, the size or scope was examined to verify what 
the facility scope should he for the future. The scope. of restored facili­
ties will he equal to or less than the damaged facilities in most cases. 
Exceptions were made to provide a standard structure or facility that 
met the requirement where the existing facilities provided Signifi­
cantly less space. It would he uneconomical to restore the facility to 

.. 

9 

its present size, and several years later provide an addition to meet 
the total requirement. 

Tabulated below are the facilities that would he constructed at a 
scope greater than the scope damaged : 

P-No. Activity 

P-162 ..•••.... NAS 
P-185 ••••••••• NCAMS 
P-187 .•••..... NCAMS 

Title 

Gymnasium replacement._·-···············-··········· 
Hobby shop replacement. •.......•••••.•••..••......... 
Yout6 center ......•• ____ ----·· ..•••••................. 

Requested 
(square 

feet) 

22,454 
13,250 

4, 750 

Scope 
damal!lld 
(square 

feet) 

4599 
7:140 
1, 240 

Two other Navy facilities will he improved as a part of the restora­
tion. In order to make the bachelor enlisted quarters more resistant to 
typhoon damage, the large, louvered windows will be removed and re­
placed with smaller ones. Air conditioning will be installed, and the 
interior spaces modernized to meet current habitability and occu­
pancy criteria. At the Naval Communication Area Master Station 
1VESTP AC, the log periodic antennas destroyed by Typhoon Pamela 
will be replaced with current technology omnidirectional and high 
takeoff angle antennas. 
Air Force 

Ai1· Force witnesses testified that the force planning structure for 
Guam has been carefully considered in developing a program for the 
restoration/replacement of facilities damaged and/or destroyed by 
Typhoon Pam£>1a. Accordingly, to support the foreseeable Air Force 
mission to be supported by the Andersen Air Force Base complex on 
Guam it is necessary that aH facilities damaged by Typhoon Pamela 
bo restor·ed with the exception of one of four aircraft nosedocks. Of 
the 21 facilities that were completely destroyed in the storm, seven 
require replacement. 

On the restoration of damaged facilities and the replacement of 
destroyed facilities, the Air Force testified that work would he re­
stricted to restore and/or replace only to the extent of the scope of the 
facility prior to the storm. Also, to preclude damage in future storms, 
masonry construction would be used in all replacement work except 
for the three aircraft nosedocks to be restored. On these, new metal 
siding will be installed to a criteria to withstand the forces of typhoon 
winds. 

One exception is the restoration of the Wing Headquarters building 
at $3,170,000, which includes alterations to provide central air condi­
tioning. This is a part of the storm proofing to be included in the res­
toration work. Closing of the louvered sections of the structure, that 
permitted damaging wind and ·wind-driven rain to enter the building, 
''"ill require the air conditioning. 

BUDGETARY IMPACT 

The budgetary impact is reflected in the following report furuished 
by the Congressional Budget Office: 



10 

CoNGRESSIONAL BuDGET OFFICE 

COST ESTIMATE 

1. Bill number: S. 3786. 
2. Bill title: Supplemental Authorization Act for Military Con­

struction on Guam. 
3. Purpose of bill: To authorize appropriations for construction of 

facilities on Guam totaling $106,424,000. 
4. Budget impact: See Table I. 
5. Basis for estimate: The estimates assume that funds will be ap­

propriated for the full amount of the authorization, and available for 
obligation not later than 30 September 1976. 

6. Estimate comparison: The Defense estimate was not available at 
the time this estimate was prepared. 

7. Previous CBO estimate: CBO prepared an estimate for a similar 
bill, H.R. 15136 on 31 August 1976. 

8. Estimate prepared by : Robert Schafer ( 225-4844). 
9. Estimate approved by: James L. Blum, Assistant Director for 

Budget Analysis. 
Date : September 22, 1976. 

TABLE I.-BUDGET IMPACT 

(In millions of dollars) 

Authori- Estimated costs (fiscal years) 
zation 

amounts Tran­
(budget sition 

authority) quarter 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 

Title 1: 
Military construction, Nav~ ___________________ 55.935 0.560 6. 712 24.611 12.306 7.831 1. 610 
Military construction, Air orce _______________ 22.565 .225 2. 708 8.123 7.446 3.159 . 451 

Title II: 
Family housing, construction _________________ 27.924 .279 1.117 6. 981 11. 169 6.144 1.116 
Family housing, operation and maintenance ____ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TotaL ______________________ ------------- 106.424 1.064 10.537 39.715 30.921 17.134 3.177 

0 

.. 



H. R. 15136 

JF\intQtfourth Q:ongrtss of tht itnittd ~tatts of 2lmcrica 
AT THE SECOND SESSION 

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the nineteenth day of January, 
one thousand nine hundred and seventy-six 

2ln 2lrt 
To authorize appropriations for construction of facilities on Guam, and for 

other purposes. 

Be it enaeted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the 
United States of Arneriea in Oongress assembled, 

TITLE I-MILITARY CONSTRUCTION 

SEc. 101. (a) The Secretary of the Navy and the Secretary of the Air 
Force may establish or develop military installations and facilities by 
acquiring, constructing, converting, rehabilitating, or installing per­
manent or temporary public works, including land acquisition, site 
preparation, appurtenances, utilities, equipment, and planning and 
design for the following acquisition and construction : 

Naval Complex, Guam, $59,950,000. 
Andersen Air Force Base, Guam, $23,871,000. 

(b) There is authorized to be appropriated for the purpose of this 
section an amount not to exceed $83,821,000. 

TITLE II-MILITARY FAMILY HOUSING 

SEC. 201. In addition to the funds authorized to be apr.ropriated by 
section 507 and section 602 of Public La;w 94--107 for military family 
housing, there is authorized to be appropriated for use by the Secretary 
of-Defense, or his designee, fer militttry mmily1wasing ae~thorized 
by law for demolition, construction, improvements, minor construc­
tion, and planning of :family housing facilities on Guam an amount not 
to exceed $30,491,000. 

TITLE III-GENERAL AND MISCELLANEOUS 
PROVISIONS 

SEc. 301. Authoriz.ations in this Act shall be subject to the authori­
zations and limitations of the Military Construction Authorization 
Act, 1976 (Public Law 94-107), in the same manner as if such author­
ization had been included in that Act. 

SEc. 302. This Act may be cited as the "Supplemental Authorization 
Act for Military Construction on Guam". 

Speaker of the HoU8e of Representatives. 

Vice Pre8ide'IJ,t of the United States ood 
Preaident of the S6'1Ulte. 




